

No. 12-1012

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SSC ODIN OPERATING COMPANY LLC,  
D/B/A ODIN HEALTHCARE CENTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUE CARTER, SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR  
OF THE ESTATE OF JOYCE GOTT,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Illinois

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

STACI M. YANDLE  
THE LAW OFFICES OF  
STACI M. YANDLE, LLC  
1 Eagle Center, Suite 3A  
O'Fallon, IL 62269  
(618) 394-9600

SCOTT MICHELMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
smichelman@citizen.org

*Counsel for Respondent*

March 2013

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 5

I. The Difference In The Nature Of The  
Wrongful Death Cause Of Action In  
Different States Does Not Present A  
Conflict Of Federal Law ..... 5

II. The Decision Below Does Not Contravene  
The FAA Or This Court’s Arbitration  
Jurisprudence ..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	2, 6, 10, 14
<i>Allen v. Pacheco</i> , 71 P.3d 375 (Colo. 2003) .....	8, 9
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	6, 10, 15, 16
<i>Bybee v. Abdulla</i> , 189 P.3d 40 (Utah 2008) .....	11
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	15
<i>Entrekin v. Internal Medicine Associates of Dothan, P.A.</i> , 689 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 10
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) .....	15
<i>In re Labatt Food Service, L.P.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2009) .....	7
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) .....	2, 13, 14
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	6

*Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.*,  
372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 9

*Ping v. Beverly Enterprises, Inc.*,  
376 S.W.3d 581 (Ky. 2012) .....7, 13

*Riley v. Kennedy*,  
553 U.S. 406 (2008) ..... 6

*Ruiz v. Podolsky*,  
237 P.3d 584 (Cal. 2010) ..... 8

*Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of  
Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. University*,  
489 U.S. 468 (1989) ..... 7

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2..... 6

Cal. Civ. Pro. Code § 1295 ..... 8
